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Key Findings

To what extent are ESG principles used as part of your investment approach and
m 2018
m 2017

decision making?
48.4
45.9
33.4
27.8
23.8
I 20-7

Significantly Somewhat Not used
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Key

Findings

What are your reason(s) for incorporating ESG in your investment approach?

Asia
UK
Europe
Canada
us

Total

Asia
UK
Europe
Canada
us

Total

Part of our fiduciary duty

Percent of respondents

Mandated from board/stakeholders

40.5

34.6

35.4

4

— T

34.6

Percent of respondents

63.5

Asia
UK
Europe
Canada
us

Total

Asia
UK
Europe
Canada
us

Total

Mandated from investment guidelines

36.8

29.7

33.8

21.6

Percent of respondents

Lower risk, increase return

51.9

53.1

w
[N

52.8

Percent of respondents
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Key Findings

What are your reason(s) for not incorporating ESG factors in your investment

approach?

Not important to plan members

Insufficient resources

] us [ s
Percent of respondents Percent of respondents
Won't materially impact returns Not consistent with fiduciary duty
UK UK
Percent of respondents Percent of respondents
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Key Findings

For which of the following asset classes do you incorporate ESG factors into the

portfolio management process?

97.2 72.5
63.9 63.5
2] 2 59.7
é = Asia § 52 = Asia
5 " UK S = UK
S &
o 84.2 m Europe g = Europe
S = Canada 2 263 = Canada
c
g mUS 8 mUS
© o
oy m Total o m Total
Fixed income
50
b2 @ 46
@ = Asia 5 = Asia
S T 36.8 36.3
o m UK o m UK
2 &
qa,__a = Europe “a:) 255 245 = Europe
2 = Canada 2 = Canada
c 21.1 c
S =US 8 =US
oy l H Total g m Total
Real estate Infrastructure
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Key Findings

For which of the following asset classes do you incorporate ESG factors into the

portfolio management process?

Percent of respondents

38.9 40.2
33.7
31.7
: : I I

Alternatives

= Asia

m UK

= Europe
m Canada
mUS

m Total

Percent of respondents

194

13.7
12.7

Other real assets

= Asia
» UK

12.6
10.8 = Europe
E Canada
mUS
m Total
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Key Findings

How do you believe ESG integrated portfolios are likely to perform relative to non-
ESG integrated investments?

All respondents

64.4
m 2017
58.7 = 2018
(7]
=
(]
©
[
o
o
(7]
(]
- 30.9
(@]
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Key Findings

How do you believe ESG integrated portfolios are likely to perform relative to non-
ESG integrated investments?

n
694 us Canada
66.7 66.2
57.4
24.3 25.7
18.4
24 24.6
4.9 -
[ ]
9.3 9.2
As well Better Worse
As well Better Worse
Europe m2017 m2018
55.3
51.9
46.2
40.4
I I 4.3 1.9
N .
As well Better Worse

m2017 =2018

Global Asset
Management




Key Findings

Do you believe that integrating ESG factors can help mitigate risk?

Total respondents-2017 Total respondents-2018

mYes mYes
mNO _B\[e]
m Not sure m Not sure
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Key Findings

Do you believe that integrating ESG factors can help mitigate risk?

2018
90

[%)]
— 78.8
§ 70.7
§ 54.4 575 mYes
3 042 303 =No
s - 213 18 15.4 12.1 m Not sure
= . 11.3 58 10 .
3 . -- —-
L us Canada Europe UK Asia

2017
£ 76.6
k5 67.6
3] 49.7 mYes
S 276 =No
5 22.8 135 18.9
° . : 10.6 12.8 = Not sure
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Key Findings

Do you believe that integrating ESG factors can help generate alpha?

Total respondents-2017 Total respondents-2018

mYes mYes
mNO _B\[e]
m Not sure m Not sure
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Key Findings

Do you believe that integrating ESG factors can help generate alpha?

2018
0
2 63.6
o 56.7
2
0 28. 1 29.9
= 21.6 21.2 = No
3 l ll “ T B
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& Canada Europe UK Asia
2017
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= 59.3
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° 51.1
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Key Findings

In the Fossil Fuel Free context, when thinking about ESG investing, do you
consider divestment to be more effective than engagement?

45.1
21
17.7
A 8.1
iiII ||||III -

2018 2017

All respondents

43.3

m Divestment is more effective
23.2 ® Engagement is more effective
® They are equally effective
= Neither approach is effective

Percent of respondents

= Not sure

{% Global Asset
13 N Management
RBCH




Key Findings

In the Fossil Fuel Free context, when thinking about ESG investing, do you
consider divestment to be more effective than engagement?

us Canada
42.4
50.7
c c
2 S
c c
o o
2 73
[}
4 9.4 g 25.4 214
5 o
g 11 2 13 9 e g
& 5.6 g 82 6.7 55 55
2018 2017 2018 2017
Europe
49

(2]

5

° 38.3

c . . .

<3 34 m Divestment is more effective

[

Q m Engagement is more effective
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Key Findings

How satisfied are you with the current amount of ESG-related disclosure provided

by issuers?

Percent of respondents

50
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10

Ranked on a scale of 0-5, 0 being not satisfied, 5 being very satisfied

Ranking

—Total =——US -——Canada -——Europe -——UK -——Asia

15
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Key Findings

How satisfied are you with the current amount of ESG-related disclosure provided
by issuers?

Ranked on a scale of 0-5, 0 being not satisfied, 5 being very satisfied

27.3

33.3

®m Europe
- 3 ® Canada
m Total

Top 2 Satisfied (net)
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Percent of respondents
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Key Findings

How satisfied are you with the current quality of ESG-related disclosure provided

by issuers?

Percent of respondents

45

40

35
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25

20

15

10

Ranked on a scale of 0-5, 0 being not satisfied, 5 being very satisfied

Ranking
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Key Findings

How satisfied are you with the current quality of ESG-related disclosure provided
by issuers?

Ranked on a scale of 0-5, 0 being not satisfied, 5 being very satisfied

36.4

33.3

- 23.5
Bottom 2 Not satisfied (net)

20.8

N
H
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: = Asia
I -- UK
® Europe
m Canada
- 3 mUS
S w = Total
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Top 2 Satisfied (net)
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Key Findings

In your opinion, who should take the lead in influencing companies to provide
better ESG-related information?

46.2 All respondents

41
27.2
251 244
17
7.4
48 4.8
]

2018 2017

Percent of respondents

m Shareholders  ®mGovernment regulators  ®Industry organizations = Stock exchanges = Other
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Key Findings

In your opinion, who should take the lead in influencing companies to provide
better ESG-related information?

Percent of respondents

52.2

20.1 20.9

—

2018
® Shareholders

® Industry organizations
u Other

us

Percent of respondents

7.7
0.7 %7 =

2017

m Government regulators
m Stock exchanges

Europe

115
18 38

2018

m Shareholders
® Industry organizations
= Other

Canada

61 45

Percent of respondents

2018

® Shareholders
® Industry organizations
u Other

10.6

2017

m Government regulators
m Stock exchanges

41 41

2017

® Government regulators
m Stock exchanges
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Key Findings

Is gender diversity on corporate boards important to you/your organization?

us
83.8
70.5
29.5
- »
Yes No

= 2017 =2018

Total

73 75.3
I I 27 ’
Yes No

= 2017 = 2018

Canada Europe
80 77 68.1 65.4
319 34.6
- : . .
Yes No Yes No
2017 =2018 = 2017 =2018
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Key Findings

What is your preferred approach to have more gender diversity on corporate
boards?

All respondents
45

418 42.8 m 2017
36.4
35
(2]
S 30
©
c
8 25
o
S 20
e
S
3 15 13 12.5
10 9.4
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Shareholder proposals Market forces Gov't regulations Other
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Key Findings

What is your preferred approach to have more gender diversity on corporate
boards?

us Canada
47.6
o 4L7 423 43.2 P 433 417 4
c c
3 ) 34
c c
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0 0
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5 m 2017 5 m 2017
- 2018 g 11.7 107 136 w2018
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proposals regulations proposals regulations
Europe
% 50
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Key Findings

Should board diversity targets be adopted?

66.7
629 64.6 64.3
57.1 56.3
42.9 43.8
37.1
. 35.7
I 35I I I : I
Yes No

ETotal mUS mCanada ®™Europe ®mUK = Asia

Percent of respondents
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Key Findings

What would be a reasonable non-binding target for the board of an issuer to adopt
regarding gender diversity?

34.4
27.9
24.6

m Total
[2]
c mUS
g m Canada
2 m Europe
o
o 12. 2 Asi
c = ASsla
§ 116 I I
[}
| I

7.7
5.2
II?’.9 I

20% or less 21%-30% 31%-40% More than 40%
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Key Findings

Do you think corporations are too focused on short-term financial results?

Total

13.2

12

usS

Canada

mYes mYes mYes
= No = No m No
Europe Asia

mYes mYes mYes

= No m No = No
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Key Findings

What do you think is causing that short-term focus?

61.4 62.3

63

[2]
©
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o
c
o
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0
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=
[
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o
Total Canada Europe Asia
m Earnings pressure from investors m Quarterly reporting
E Earnings pressure from executives/board m Poorly designed executive comp plans
= Quarterly forecasts = Short strategic planning horizons
m Other
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Key Findings

Do you require your asset managers apply negative SRI screens to your portfolio?

82.7 833
80
75.8
59.4
51 49
40.6
24.2

20
I T I

Yes No

m Total mUS ® Canada = Europe = UK = Asia

Percent of respondents
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Key Findings

Which screens?

n=require that asset managers apply negative SRl screens to your portfolio

Other 16.3

Nuclear power 21.7

Gaming

w
=
o

Alcohol

Fossil fuel-related

w
w
\l
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~

Tobacco

a1
©
o0

Weapons 66.3

Cluster munitions and landmines

Percent of respondents
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Key Findings

In your opinion, is ESG important to incorporate into both equity and fixed income
strategies?

Percent of respondents

58
54 53.3

48.3

41.7

I 27.6

Both equally important

48.3
43.3
40
34.9
31.5 31
25.2
17.2
15288814 3

- I I I

3.3

16 16 gg 2
[ ] e -

Both, but more material for Both, but more material for Neither
equities fixed income

mTotal mUS mCanada ®mEurope ®mUK = Asia

30
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Key Findings

Are there sufficient fixed income product offerings that incorporate ESG factors?

65.5
55.9
50
43 429 42.7 406
36.7
33.1
30
27.6
20
17.2
14.3 13.3
11
I 6.9
Yes No

Not sure
mTotal mUS mCanada ®mEurope mUK = Asia
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Key Findings

For what type of fixed income issuer are ESG issues the most material?

All respondents

SSA/Sovereign mandates

Corporate mandates 33.8

Both sovereigns and corporates equally 335

Not sure

Percent of respondents
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Key Findings

For what type of fixed income issuer are ESG issues the most material?

Canada

. 3.2

I
w

SSA/Sovereign mandates

SSA/Sovereign mandates

Corporate mandates Corporate mandates

N
o
o

Both sovereigns and
corporates equally

Both sovereigns and
corporates equally

37.5

Not sure Not sure

N
©
~

Europe

SSA/Sovereign mandates SSA/Sovereign mandates

Corporate mandates Corporate mandates

Icn
ul
o

Both sovereigns and
corporates equally

Both sovereigns and
corporates equally

N
[o)]

Not sure

=
()]

Not sure

13.8

>
@

SSA/Sovereign mandates

Corporate mandates 34.5

Both sovereigns and
corporates equally

24.1

Not sure
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Key Findings

Do you currently hold any impact products in your portfolio?

mYes
m No
m Not sure

34

RBCH
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Key Findings

Do you currently hold any impact products in your portfolio?

Canada
Yes Yes 16.8
No No
Not sure
Not sure

Percent of respondents

Percent of respondents

Europe

Not sure - 18 Not sure

Percent of respondents

46.7

13.3

Percent of respondents

Asia

Yes 20.7

No 51.7

Not sure 27.6

Percent of respondents
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Key Findings

Do you expect to allocate funds to impact investing as opposed to ESG/SRI in the

next 1-5 years?
43.4
I 38

Not sure

All respondents

36.8
33
29
19.8 I
Yes No

m2017 m=2018

Percent of respondents

{% Global Asset
36 N Management
RBCH




Key Findings

Do you expect to allocate funds to impact investing as opposed to ESG/SRI in the
next 1-5 years?

us Canada
) (%]
IS IS
() ()
© ©
C C
(@) o
7 x
Q [¢))
- m 2017 - m 2017
2 IS 17 5
c m 2018 c 13 3 m 2018
Q (O]
e e
[} ()]
a a
Not sure Not sure
Europe
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c 48

S 404

= )

36

8 31.9

0 27.7
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Key Findings
Investment Consultants

Do you employ managers who incorporate ESG factors into their portfolio
management process?

77.3

mYes (net)

® Yes for some mandates
590.1 m Yes for all mandates
® No

= Not sure

Percent of respondents

18.2
. 11.4 11.4
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Key Findings
Investment Consultants

Do you require your external managers to provide regular reporting on any of the
following?

n=employ managers who incorporate ESG factors into their portfolio management process

57.6
48.5
424 ® ESG practices and integration

= Proxy voting

® Engagement activities

m Other

24.2
= None
0 I

Percent of respondents
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Key Findings
Investment Consultants

Over the next year, do you expect to increase your allocation to managers that
incorporate ESG factors into their portfolio management process?

52.4

mYes
E No
m Not sure

26.2

Percent of respondents

{% Global Asset
40 N Management
RBCH




Methodology

RBC Global Asset Management (RBC GAM) and BlueBay Asset Management LLP in partnership with
Pensions & Investments developed a survey of 23 questions around the topic of responsible investing.

The survey was distributed during the months of June and July of 2018 to institutional asset owners,
consultants, clients, P&l Advisory Panel members, and members of the Pensions & Investments
database throughout Canada, Europe, Asia and the United States.

Signet Research, Inc. collected and analyzed the results of 542 respondents and determined that the
findings from the survey could be accepted as accurate at a 95% confidence level within a sampling

tolerance of approximately +/-4.2%.
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Disclosures

This document is provided by RBC Global Asset Management (RBC GAM), the asset management division of Royal Bank of Canada (RBC) for informational
purposes only and may not be reproduced, distributed or published without the written consent of RBC GAM or its affiliated entities listed herein. This document does
not constitute an offer or a solicitation to buy or to sell any security, product or service in any jurisdiction. This document is not available for distribution to people in
jurisdictions where such distribution would be prohibited.

RBC GAM is the asset management division of Royal Bank of Canada (RBC) which includes RBC GAM Inc., RBC Global Asset Management (U.S.) Inc., RBC Global
Asset Management (UK) Limited, RBC Investment Management (Asia) Limited, and BlueBay Asset Management LLP, which are separate, but affiliated subsidiaries
of RBC.

In Canada, this document is provided by RBC Global Asset Management Inc. (including Phillips, Hager & North Investment Management) which is regulated by each
provincial and territorial securities commission with which it is registered. In the United States, this document is provided by RBC Global Asset Management (U.S.)
Inc., a federally registered investment adviser. In Europe this document is provided by RBC Global Asset Management (UK) Limited, which is authorised and
regulated by the UK Financial Conduct Authority. In Asia, this document is provided by RBC Investment Management (Asia) Limited, which is registered with the
Securities and Futures Commission (SFC) in Hong Kong.

This document has not been reviewed by, and is not registered with any securities or other regulatory authority, and may, where appropriate, be distributed by the
above-listed entities in their respective jurisdictions. Additional information about RBC GAM may be found at www.rbcgam.com.

This document is not intended to provide legal, accounting, tax, investment, financial or other advice and such information should not be relied upon for providing such
advice. RBC GAM takes reasonable steps to provide up-to-date, accurate and reliable information, and believes the information to be so when printed. RBC GAM
reserves the right at any time and without notice to change, amend or cease publication of the information.

Any investment and economic outlook information contained in this document has been compiled by RBC GAM from various sources. Information obtained from third
parties is believed to be reliable, but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made by RBC GAM, its affiliates or any other person as to its accuracy,
completeness or correctness. RBC GAM and its affiliates assume no responsibility for any errors or omissions.

Some of the statements contained in this document may be considered forward-looking statements which provide current expectations or forecasts of future results or
events. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance or events and involve risks and uncertainties. Do not place undue reliance on these
statements because actual results or events may differ materially from those described in such forward-looking statements as a result of various factors. Before
making any investment decisions, we encourage you to consider all relevant factors carefully.

® / TM Trademark(s) of Royal Bank of Canada. Used under license. © RBC Global Asset Management Inc., October 2018.

% Global Asset
42 N Management
RBC

®



RSy 5,
R
RN

3 N
XREENRY
Eﬁﬁ&“—.‘%‘,ﬂn‘-‘nﬁi
gn.‘.'% )
RN
Jegyseae

({1
5

]
W

3
<

25
2

(2

=gt
RS
7

o
%

Global Asset
Management

LA <]
ST AOHRT AN
o‘f,‘ PR

%y
2 AL TS
ST

BC

®

In Canada: institutions@phn.com
In the US: gamusmarketing@rbc.com
Internationally: gamukmarketing@rbc.com
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